Jose CGU are gold and silver prices, future capital requirements, production costs, reserves and resources volumes (reflected in the production
volume), and the discount rate.

Real prices US$ per oz.  2024

2025

2026

2027

Long-term

Gold 2,226  2,198  2,002  1,959  1,875

Silver 26.6  26.9  25.5  25.1  24.0

San Jose

Discount rate (post-tax)  22.1%

The period of 5 years was used to prepare the cash flow projections of San Jose mine unit which was in line with its respective life of mine.

No indicators of impairment or reversal of impairment were identified in the other CGUs, which includes other exploration projects, except as
noted below.

The estimated recoverable values of the Group’s CGUs are equal to, or not materially different than, their carrying values.

Sensitivity analysis
Other than as disclosed below, management believes that no reasonably possible change in any of the key assumptions above would cause the
carrying value of any of its cash generating units to exceed its recoverable amount.

A change in any of the key assumptions would have the following impact:

US$000  San Jose

Gold and silver prices (decrease by 10%)  (41,209)

Gold and silver prices (increase by 10%)  41,209

Production costs (increase by 10%)  (22,967)

Production costs (decrease by 10%)  22,967

33

Production volume (decrease by 10%)  (17,826)

Production volume (increase by 10%)  17,826

Post tax discount rate (increase by 3%)  (4,397)

Post tax discount rate (decrease by 3%)  4,757

Capital expenditure (increase by 10%)  (5,149)

Capital expenditure (decrease by 10%)  5,149

2023
In June 2023, management determined that there was a trigger of impairment in the San Jose mine unit due to the increase in the discount rate
from 19.8% to 21.7% mainly explained by the rise in country risk premium in Argentina, and higher costs than expected due to local inflation.  The
impairment test performed over the San Jose CGU resulted in an impairment recognised as at 30 June 2023 of US$17,398,000 (US$16,588,000 in
property, plant and equipment, US$376,000 in evaluation and exploration assets and US$434,000 in intangibles).

As at 30 June 2023, the Group conducted a sales process for its Azuca and Crespo projects. This decision to evaluate the sale of these assets is
part of the Group´s strategy to focus its capital on larger-scale projects.

Based on preliminary discussions with interested parties on the investment and costs required for these projects, given their operational
capabilities, management determined that there were triggers of impairment in both the Azuca and Crespo projects. An impairment test was

[…]

Balance at 31 December 2023  29,421 –

Net change in trade receivables from goods sold (2,689) –

Changes in fair value of price adjustments 6,258 –

Realised price adjustments during the period (7,314) –

Initial recognition of contingent consideration of Crespo sale (note 18) – 3,967

Revaluation of contingent consideration of Crespo sale (note 18) – 478

Balance at 30 June 2024 (Unaudited) 25,676 4,445

The Group has price adjustments arising from the sale of concentrate and dore which were provisionally priced at the time the sale was recorded.
The sensitivity of the fair value to an immediate 10% favourable or adverse change in the price of gold and silver (assuming all other variables
remain constant), is as follows:

Period

Increase/
decrease in price of

ounces of:

Effect on
profit before tax

US$000

30 June 2024

Gold +/-10%
Silver+/-10%

+/-261
+/-368

31 December 2023

Gold +/-10%
Silver+/-10%

+/-127
+/-45

39

16 Deferred income tax assets and liabilities

The changes in the net deferred income tax assets/(liabilities) are as follows:

As at 30 June 2024

 (Unaudited) US$000

As at 31 December 2023

US$000

Beginning of the period   (66,276) (75,832)

Income statement (expense)/benefit   (343) 4,560

Other comprehensive credit  16,497 7,414

Deferred tax recognised in assets held for sale   (3,453) (2,418)

End of the period  (53,575) (66,276)

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets against current tax
liabilities and when the deferred income tax assets and liabilities relate to the same fiscal authority.

The amounts after offset, as presented on the face of the consolidated statement of financial position, are as follows:

As at

30 June 2024

 (Unaudited)
US$000

As at
31 December 2023

US$000

Deferred income tax assets1  24,430 763

Deferred income tax liabilities  (78,005) (67,039)

Net deferred income tax liabilities  (53,575) (66,276)